
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 35223308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 20 September 2013 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Monday 30 September 2013, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Ward (Chairman), Councillor Heydon (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Blatchford, 
Ms Brown, McCracken, Thompson, Worrall and Mr G S Anderson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Ballin, Mrs Hayes, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Wade 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Monday 30 September 2013, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
  
 

 

3. Minutes - 2 July 2013   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 2 July 2013.  
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Protocol for Photography, Audio/Visual Recording and Use of 
Social Media at Council and Committee Meetings  

 

 To consider adopting a Protocol to regulate filming and recording of 
public meetings by members of the public.  
 

7 - 12 

6. External Audit: Audit Results Report   

 To consider the Annual External Audit Report for 2012/13.  
 

13 - 26 

7. Statement of Accounts 2012/13   

 To receive a report seeking approval of the Statement of Accounts 
2012/13.  
 

27 - 150 

 



����������	
	���
�	����
����	
�	����	����	
����		�	����	��	

� �

�
��� !"#$$	%&�#'(	�&�&)*+	�&)" ,$-	
���������	
���
��������������	��������������
��	��������	������������
���������		����
	

".#/#".#"(	�#01#�-	
��	��������	
���
�
�$'&	��#'#"(-	
��� �!�������	��"��#�����$�	�
��$��	������	"��$���%	�
$�����&���"�
�����'�
����	��"���	��
�	�	�
�
�/&$&*,#'	2&�	�1'#" #	3#�#	�# #,4#.	2�&0-	
���������	
���	���������$��(�	��
��

)*� �# $���(,&"'	&2	
"(#�#'(		

���	����	����������	�$���
��(���$�	�
$*�

+*� �,")(#'		

��5�����	�$��$�$�������$�
��(�$������$��"���������,-���	���.�����	�/����
���
��		��$�	���	������
�"����.
�$�������	���*�
�
��5������$��$��
�.0��$�$��$�����		��$�����(��	���	��������	
��1
�
$�$�
��$���
����$�
��(�$������$��"���������2+���
�.�����	�/����
�����		��$�	���	������
�"����
.
�$�������	���*�

3*� ��*#"(	
(#0'	&2	�)',"#''		

���	����	������	"��$��$��
��(�.�
���

*�

-*� 6#�$(+	
	7#$$1#,"*	�&��.-	�)1$, 	���(, ,/�(,&"	5 +#0#		

���������$$���	����/�����	���	$�
�$$��"���$����	���
�����.������	$�����$����
������
(�	�$�������$����������.���"����	�*�
�
��������$����������.���"����	���
����������������$$����(�$����������*���$��	�
��$�$���
��������4	�����	��5���
�����$��������$$���4	�����	��5���
�����$�
�����
��(���.����
��	$�����$����$��$���6/�	/��������#�	�$��
������

�����$���4������"������$$����$���
7����
��"�����#�(�$
������$
[...]
	��$�	��(���	��	�$��
#�	/���
1�	���	$*�

2)*� 5 +#0#	&2	�#$#*�(,&"-	5# (,&"	��	�*�##0#"('		

���������$$������
���	�����	���	$�
�����"������������$�$��$���#�������(�
A���"�$����$��6((���	
�$���	�/����$�������(�6((���	@�4������"������	��
��	$�$�������	�
$����$�	������������$���
�(�	�$���	����
���	���������$��(��	�/�
���
����$���������
�"	�����$
���$�	�����$������	�
��$����+,��(�$����������������$	
�4������"���$�
2:-2*�
�
��5�����	$��$���������.��	�����������$��������$���#�������(�A���"�$����$��
6((���	
��
��	���
������$���A�	��$�	��(���	��	�$��#�	/���
1�	���	$*�
�

	
	
	
�6�
����	

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
30 SEPTEMBER 2013 

  
 

PROTOCOL FOR PHOTOGRAPHY, AUDIO/VISUAL RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL 
MEDIA AT COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Director of Corporate Services – Democratic & Registration Services 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report asks Members to consider adopting a Protocol to regulate filming and 
recording of public meetings by members of the public. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the draft Protocol appended to the report is recommended to Council for 
adoption. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 There have been a number of occasions recently when officers have become aware 
that members of the public intend recording a council or committee meeting.  In the 
absence of a Protocol to set out the circumstances under which this would be 
permitted and the guidelines which should be followed, each instance has had to be 
dealt with on a case by case basis. 

3.2 In June 2013 the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
published a guide: ‘Your council’s cabinet – going to its meetings, seeing how it 
works; a guide for local people’, which refers to the public’s right to film Council 
meetings.  The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government has 
recently been championing the right of individuals to do so. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 The Council could continue to operate without an agreed Protocol and deal with each 
instance as it arises. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Council is not required under legislation to permit the taking of photographs or to 
allow the audio/visual recording of any of its meetings.  However this should be 
considered against the backdrop of the guidance issued by the DCLG referred to in 
paragraph 3.2 above and the expectation that councils should have a presumption in 
favour of allowing the proceedings at public meetings to be recorded.  The guidance 
states that: 

 Council meetings are public meetings.  Elected representatives and council officers 
acting in the public sphere should expect to be held to account for their comments 
and votes in such meetings.  The rules require councils to provide reasonable 

Agenda Item 5

7



Unrestricted 

facilities for any member of the public to report on meetings. Councils should thus 
allow the filming of councillors and officers at meetings that are open to the public. 

 
The Data Protection Act does not prohibit such overt filming of public meetings.  
Councils may reasonably ask for the filming to be undertaken in such a way that it is 
not disruptive or distracting to the good order and conduct of the meeting. As a 
courtesy, attendees should be informed at the start of the meeting that it is being 
filmed; we recommend that those wanting to film liaise with council staff before the 
start of the meeting. 

5.2 The Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in the way it 
conducts its meetings.  The Protocol adheres to these principles and provides clear 
guidance to members of the public in order to ensure that any recording is not 
disruptive, distracting or inhibiting the meeting in any way. 

5.3 The Protocol asks those wishing to record a meeting to contact the Head of 
Democratic Services as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that they 
can be made aware of the provisions of the Protocol.  Consideration was given to 
requiring notice of a request to record.  However, given that most mobile phones 
allow audio recording, the taking of photographs and video recording, it is likely that 
someone will decide just before, or during the meeting to make a recording.  Whilst it 
is very difficult to stop this happening, the Protocol sets out the implications for 
actions in breach of the Protocol, for example if someone fails to comply with the 
Protocol they will be refused permission to record future meetings. 

5.4 There will be signs on meeting room doors and the Mayor/Chairman will make an 
announcement at the beginning of each meeting advising whether any requests to 
record the meeting have been received and referring people to the Protocol, copies 
of which will be available at each meeting. 

5.5 The Protocol also covers social media reporting of meetings. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 All members of the public are treated equally under this Protocol. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 The Council will be open to criticism if it does not have a policy that allows the public 
to record open meetings. 

8



Unrestricted 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 Not applicable. 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 Not applicable. 

 Representations Received 

7.3 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Ann Moore, Democratic & Registration Services - 01344 352260 
ann.moore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

9



Unrestricted 

Annex A 
 

PROTOCOL FOR PHOTOGRAPHY, AUDIO/VISUAL RECORDING AND USE OF 
SOCIAL MEDIA AT COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This Protocol provides guidance to members of the public or press who wish 

to photograph or record proceedings at any of the Council’s meetings.   
 
1.2 The Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in the way 

it conducts its meetings.  Sound recording, photographing, filming, and use of 
social media at meetings which are held in public is permitted: 

 
(a) subject to the provisions of this Protocol; and 
 
(b) provided that the Mayor/Chairman is satisfied that it will not be 

disruptive or distracting to the good order and conduct of the meeting. 
 
1.3 No restrictions will be placed on anyone using social media at a public 

meeting subject to the limitations regarding photography and audio/visual 
recording set out in this Protocol. 

 
1.4 Meetings which take the form of hearings, such as, but not limited to, 

Licensing Panel or Appeals Committee meetings, may not be suitable for 
recording due to the nature of some of the evidence given at the hearing.  It 
will be at the Chairman’s discretion to determine whether the recording of a 
particular hearing will be permitted. 

 
1.5 Failure to follow the provisions within this Protocol will result in the 

Mayor/Chairman refusing to allow the proceedings to be photographed or 
recorded. 

 
1.6 For the purposes of this Protocol ‘recording’ includes sound recording, 

photographing, filming, and use of social media.  Social media includes, but is 
not limited to Twitter, Facebook and blogs. 

 
 
2. Before the meeting 
 
2.1 Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact the 

Head of Democratic & Registration Services as early as possible before the 
start of the meeting so that arrangements can be discussed and the 
agreement of the Mayor/Chairman can be sought. 

 
2.2 The name, organisation (if applicable) and contact details of the person 

wishing to record proceedings are required and should be provided before the 
meeting if possible: 

 
 
3. At the meeting 
 
3.1 Notices will be displayed in the meeting room advising that proceedings may 

be recorded, and the Ma
[...]
ill refuse 
to allow this person to record any future meetings. 

 
4.3 The responsibility for how any photographs or audio/visual recording is used 

rests with the person who made the recording and not the Council. 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

30 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  

(Borough Treasurer) 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report advises Members of a report by the Council’s external auditor 

summarising the work carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities. 
 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Code of Audit Practice requires the external auditor to provide a summary of 

the work they carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities to ‘those 
charged with governance’.  It is also a requirement that this summary be considered 
ahead of the signing of the accounts by the external auditor, which must be no later 
than 30 September 2013.  Now that the detailed audit work is complete the external 
auditor has issued a report, Helen Thompson, an Audit Director, and Catherine 
Morganti the audit manager will be at the meeting to present the report and answer 
queries.  The report is attached. 

 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Arthur Parker – 01344 352179 
Arthur.parker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 6

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



Unrestricted 
 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
30 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2012/13 

Borough Treasurer 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 the 

Chief Accountant, as the deputy Section 151 Officer, signed the draft 2012/13 
Statement of Accounts on 17 June 2013.  Copies of the draft Financial 
Statements were subsequently circulated to all Council Members. The 
accounts were then subjected to audit by Ernst and Young LLP.  This report 
summarises for Committee Members the key elements within the accounts, 
the findings of the audit and highlights the key changes made to the 
Statements - a revised set of which are attached.   

 
1.2 It should be noted that none of the minor changes made as a result of the 

external audit have a detrimental impact on the Council’s overall financial 
position. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Approves the Financial Statements 2012/13 attached at Annexe A; 
 
2.2 Notes the out-turn expenditure for the year and approves the provisions 

(£3.532m per section 5.3) and earmarked reserves (£18.378m per section 
5.4; 

 
2.3 Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Statement 

of Accounts on behalf of the Committee; 
 
2.4 Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Letter of 

Representation set out in Annexe B. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the accounts to 

be approved by Council (or Committee of the Council) and the Chairman of 
the meeting to formally sign the accounts to certify that this has been 
undertaken. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 

Agenda Item 7

27



Unrestricted 
 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Outturn Expenditure 2012/13 
 
5.1.1 The Council, at its meeting on 29 February 2012, approved a revenue budget 

for 2012/13 of £72.330m.The actual outturn for the General Fund is within 
budget with an under spend of -£3.110m. This is the fifteenth consecutive 
year the Council has managed to spend within its budget. In fact the Council 
had planned to use £0.394m from General Balances to support the 2012/13 
budget. Taking this under spend into account the Council actually returned 
££2.716m to the General Fund.  

 
5.1.2 The most significant variances were an under spend of -£0.763m on People 

with Learning 
[...]
ms, property search refunds and Tax 
and NI (£0.3m).  

 
5.4 Revenue Reserves 
 
5.4.1 These are the reserves of the authority at 31 March 2013, consisting of 

Earmarked Reserves, the General Reserve and other Revenue Reserves 
(e.g. the Pension Reserve). 

 
5.4.2 Earmarked Reserves are sums of money which have been set aside for 

specific purposes. These are excluded from general balances available to 
support revenue or capital expenditure. Earmarked Reserves totalling 
£18.378m, an increase of £1.823m on last year’s figure, are proposed and 
are detailed on page 82 of the Financial Statements. 

 
5.4.3 The Borough Treasurer has taken the opportunity to review earmarked 

reserves and adjusted them to reflect the changing risks the organisation 
faces and these changes were presented to the Executive in the Revenue 
Expenditure Outturn 2012/13 Report on 3 July 2012. The Council’s Reserves 
and Balances Policy Statement which sets out the purpose of each reserve 
was included at Annexe D. 

 
5.4.4 There are also a number of unusable revenue reserves, such as the Pension 

Reserve, so called because the Council is not able to utilise them to provide 
services. They are adjustment accounts which deal with situations where 
income and expenditure are recognised statutorily against the General Fund 

29



Unrestricted 
 

balance on a different basis from that expected by accounting standards as 
adopted by the Accounting Code of Practice. 

 
General Reserves 

 
5.4.5 The General Fund Balance stands at £12.982m as at 31 March 2013. The 

2013/14 budget includes plans to spend £4.393m of this reserve. 
 
5.5 Other Balance Sheet Issues 
 
5.5.1 The Balance Sheet shows that the Council holds long term assets valued at 

£546.6m (excluding pension assets), with Other Land and Buildings at 
£441.1m representing the most significant category. The overall value has 
increased by £21.6m compared to 2011/12. This arises, in part, from the 
revaluation of assets during 
[...]
ernal auditor.  Following the audit of the accounts a small 
number of minor errors have been corrected in the Statement of Accounts. 
None of these were significant enough to warrant inclusion in the Audit 
Results Report. There were no uncorrected errors. 

 
5.7 Letter of Representation 

30



Unrestricted 
 

 
5.7.1 The Letter of Representation (attached at Annexe B) is a significant part of 

the audit process that enables the external auditor to form an opinion as to 
whether the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Council as at 31 March 2013 and of its expenditure and 
income for the year then ended. The Committee is asked to review and 
confirm its approval of the letter. 
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the 2012/13 

Statement of Accounts to be formally approved by Members (a Committee or 
Council) and signed by the Chairman / Mayor by 30 September 2013 and for 
the accounts to be signed by the appointed auditor by 30 September 2013. 

 
Borough Treasurer 

 
6.2 The Financial Statements 2012/13 is the published document which includes 

the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts. The Statement of Accounts includes the 
Movement in Reserves Statement, Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 
Statement, Balance Sheet, Cash Flow Statement and Collection Fund 
together with notes which expand and explain the information in these 
statements. 

 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 None required. 

 
Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 

6.4 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

7 CONSULTATION 

 
Not applicable. 

 
 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Arthur Parker – 01344 352179 
Arthur.parker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Annexe A 

  

 

 

 

Financial Statements 

2012/13 
 

 
 
 
 
[...]
wn Centre redevelopment, works to increase school capacity 
and other major schemes; 

• legislative changes, for example the continuing impact of the personalisation 
agenda and the reorganisation of the NHS and its impact on Council funding and 
services (particularly Public Health), the transference of risks resulting from the 
retention of Business Rates by councils and the localisation of Council Tax support  
and the changes to the youth justice system that have transferred responsibility for 
the volatile cost of remand arrangements to local authorities; 

• the impact of changes in external service provision on Council services and costs; 

• and the potential impact of service reductions in one area on the demand for other 
services provided by the Council. 

 

 

12 Further Information 

Summaries of this document can be made available in large print, Braille or audio cassette.  
Copies in other languages may also be obtained.  Further information can be obtained 
from Bracknell Forest Council, by telephoning 01344 352000.  Key contacts are as follows: 

 
Alan Nash  Borough Treasurer 
Alan.Nash@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk 

 

Arthur Parker Chief Accountant: Financial Services 
Arthur.Parker@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk 

46



 

Bracknell Forest Council 12  Financial Statements 2012/13 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 

1 Scope of Responsibility 
 

1.1 Bracknell Forest Council (“The Council”) is responsible for ensuring that its 
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards and that 
public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government 
Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in 
which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

 

1.2 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in 
place proper a
[...]
and 
statement of accounts. 

 

3 The Governance Framework 

 
The CIPFA/SOLACE Framework and 2012 Addendum - Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government suggest that this Annual Governance Statement 
should include a brief description of the key elements of the governance framework 
that the Council has in place. Further detail is set out in the Council’s Code of 
Governance that is publically available. 

 
 
 

47



 

Bracknell Forest Council 13  Financial Statements 2012/13 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 

 

3.1 Bracknell Forest Council’s Vision and delivery of objectives 
 
3.1.1 The Council’s vision of its purpose and intended outcomes for citizens and service 

users is set out in the Annual Report 2012. These priorities are underpinned by 11 
medium term objectives and 75 key actions. The main ways it is communicated are 
via the Council’s public website, intranet, Town and Country magazine (the Councils 
news paper for residents) and Chief Executive Briefings. 

 
3.1.2 The objectives set out in the Annual Report 2012 were developed after extensive 

consultation with the community, residents, employees, strategic partners and local 
businesses in order for the priorities to be consistent with their needs and 
aspirations.  

 
3.1.3 Objectives and key actions are cascaded internally through service plans, team 

plans and individual performance development reviews. Delivery is monitored 
through: 

 

• Quarterly Service Reports reviewed by the Executive Members, Chief 
Executive and the Corporate Management Team.  

• Quarterly Corporate Performance Overview Report considered by the 
Executive.  

• Quarterly reports for Corporate Services and the Chief Executive’s Office 
together with the quarterly Corporate Performance Overview Report are 
then considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. Quarterly 
Service Reports for the other directorates are reviewed by the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for their area. 

 
All these report
[...]
ive and non-Executive decisions. In addition to scrutinising such 
decisions working groups of the Panel conduct in-depth investigations into 
particular topic areas which result in reports setting out detailed recommendations.  

 
3.2.4 Bracknell Forest Council’s financial management arrangements conform to the 

governance requirements of the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief 
Financial Officer in Local Government (2010). Further, the Council’s assurance 
arrangements conform to the governance requirements of the CIPFA Statement on 
the Role of the Head of Internal Audit (2010). 

 
3.2.5 Effective arrangements are in place for the discharge of the Monitoring Officer 

function, Head of Paid Service and Section 151 Officer. The Borough Treasurer 
(Section 151 Officer) is a member of Corporate Management Team and the 
Borough Solicitor has access to Corporate Management Team in his role as 
Monitoring Officer.  

 
3.2.6 The Governance and Audit Committee is responsible for reinforcing effective 

governance, particularly through reviewing the activities of the external and internal 
auditors and the Council’s risk management arrangements. It undertakes the core 
functions of an audit committee, as identified in CIPFA’s Audit Committees: 

Practical Guidance for Local Authorities. During 2012/13, the Committee received 
summary reports on progress on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan and key 
outcomes on completed work. The Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 was approved by 
the Committee.  

 

3.3 Risk Management 
 
3.3.1 Bracknell Forest Council has a strong risk management function. Decisions made 

by the Council are subject to risk assessments which are made in accordance with 
the organisation's risk management processes. The Risk Management Strategy 
was updated during 2012/13 and agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee. 
Changes made to the Strategy reflected development in risk management at the 
Council and identified the priorities for r
[...]
se, namely to improve the quality of life for local people. 
During 2012/13 the Council continued to implement its Partnership Community 
Engagement Strategy and strategy for Community Cohesion. 

 
3.8.4 The Council’s Partnership Governance and Framework Toolkit ensures good 

governance arrangements are incorporated in respect of partnerships and other 
joint working as identified by the Audit Commission’s report on the governance of 
partnerships. A strategic risk register and associated action plans were developed 
for the Bracknell Forest Partnership and during 2012/13 the Council implemented 
action plans to mitigate key risks.   

 
3.8.5 During 2011/12 the Council approved the Public Participation Scheme for Overview 

and Scrutiny. The scheme aims to improve public engagement and give residents a 
further opportunity to inform Councillors about the things that concern them. 

 
3.8.6 During 2012/13, to increase transparency, make information more readily 

accessible to the citizen and to hold service providers to account the Council 
created an additional website which holds information the Council publishes. This 
includes the sets of information identified in The Code of Recommended Practice 
for Local Authorities on Data Transparency.  

 

 

 

51



 

Bracknell Forest Council 17  Financial Statements 2012/13 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 

4 Review of Effectiveness 

 
4.1 Bracknell Forest Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a 

review of the effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of 
internal control. The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of the senior 
managers within the authority who have responsibility for the development and 
maintenance of the governance environment, the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 
report, and also by comments made by the external auditors and other review 
agencies and inspectorates. 

 
4.2 During 2012/13, the review of effectiveness of the governance 
[...]
lects our 
intent and ability to carry out specific courses of action on behalf of the entity, where 
relevant to the accounting estimates and disclosures.  

 
► That no subsequent event requires an adjustment to the accounting estimates and 
disclosures included in the financial statements.  

 
H. Segmental reporting  
 
1. I have reviewed the operating segments reported internally to the Members and that I am  

satisfied that it is appropriate to aggregate these as, in accordance with IFRS 8:Operating 
Segments, they are similar in each of the following respects:  

 
► The nature of the products and services  

 
► The nature of the production processes  

 
► The type or class of customer for their products and services  

 
► The methods used to distribute their products  

 
I. Going Concern  
 
1. I have made you aware of any issues that are relevant to the Council's ability to 

continue as a going concern, including significant conditions and events, our plans for 
future action, and the feasibility of those plans.  

 
J. Retirement benefits  

 
1. On the basis of the process established by the Council and having made appropriate 

enquiries, I am satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme liabilities 
are consistent with my knowledge of the Council’s activities. All significant retirement 
benefits and all settlements and curtailments have been identified and properly 
accounted for. 

 
 

149



 

 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Alan Nash 
Borough Treasurer 
 
 
I confirm that this Letter of Representation was approved by the Governance and Audit 
Committee of the Council at its meeting on 30 September 2013 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Alan Ward 
Chairman of Governance and Audit Committee 

150


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 2 July 2013
	5 Protocol for Photography, Audio/Visual Recording and Use of Social Media at Council and Committee Meetings
	6 External Audit: Audit Results Report
	06b External Audit Results Annex A

	7 Statement of Accounts 2012

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
30 SEPTEMBER 2013 
6.30  - 7.45 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Heydon (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Blatchford, Ms Brown, 
McCracken, Thompson and Worrall 
 
Also Present: 
Rachel Cobley, Ernst and Young 
Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services 
Catherine Morganti, Ernst and Young 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Arthur Parker, Chief Accountant 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Mr G Anderson, Independent Member  
 

15. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

16. Minutes - 2 July 2013  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 5 July 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

17. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

18. Protocol for Photography, Audio/Visual Recording and Use of Social Media at 
Council and Committee Meetings  

The Committee considered a report setting out a proposed protocol to regulate 
filming and recording of public meetings by members of the public. 
 
It was noted that, under current legislation, the Council was not required to permit the 
taking of photographs or to allow the audio/visual recording of any of its meetings.  
However there had been a number of recent occasions when officers had become 
aware that members of the public intended to record a council or committee meeting 
and recent guidance issued by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government set out the expectation that councils should have a presumption in 
favour of allowing the proceedings of public meetings to be recorded.  The adoption 
of a protocol would provide members of the public wishing to record council or 
committee meetings with guidelines to be followed to ensure that any recording is not 
disruptive, distracting or inhibiting the meeting. 



 

 
It was agreed that paragraph 1.1 of the draft protocol be amended to make it clear 
that it applied to the recording of public council meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment of paragraph 1.1 of the draft protocol 
contained in Annex A of the Director of Corporate Services’ report to read: 
 

1.1 This protocol provides guidance to members of the public or press who 
wish to photograph or record proceedings at any of the Council’s 
public meetings. 

 
the draft protocol be recommended to Council for adoption. 

19. External Audit: Audit Results Report  

The Audit Director introduced the Annual Audit Results Report 2012/13 which 
summarised the work undertaken to discharge the external auditor’s statutory audit 
responsibilities 
 
It was reported that the report contained no qualifications or uncorrected errors and 
that it was proposed to issue an unqualified opinion on both financial statements and 
value for money. The quality of the accounts which had been supported by a high 
quality of work by officers was also commended and the Audit Director requested that 
her appreciation for the co-operation of Council officers be recorded. 
 
Members questioned the reporting thresholds used by the Auditors and how they 
would be made aware of any deficiencies below the reporting thresholds.  It was 
noted that reporting levels were dependent on gross revenue streams and would 
therefore vary between organisations.  Bracknell Forest Council’s reporting 
thresholds were currently set at £245,000.  Every fraud was reported to the 
Governance and Audit Committee via the Head of Internal Audit’s regular reports. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the Audit Results Report 2012/13 be noted 
ii. the Committee’s thanks be given to all officers involved with the preparation of 

the Financial Statements 

20. Statement of Accounts 2012/13  

The Chief Accountant presented the Statement of Accounts 2012/13 which had been 
subjected to audit by Ernst and Young. The report summarised the key elements 
within the accounts. 
 
It was reported that this was the fifteenth consecutive year that the Council had spent 
within its budget. Taking in to account the underspend the Council returned 
£2.716million to reserves.  The General Fund Balance stood, on 31 March 2013, at 
£12.982million and the 2013/14 budget included plans to spend £4.393million of this 
reserve.   
 
The Committee noted that Short Term Debtors had increased by £4.5million to 
£15.1million and that writing off any debt over £50,000 required the approval of the 
Executive.   
 
It was noted that the large increase in the property, plant and equipment valuation 
was attributed to the incorporation of an extra step into the valuation process which 



 

combined the five year rolling programme of valuations with an annual desktop 
valuation exercise of all plant, property and equipment. A move that gave a more 
accurate year on year valuation. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The Financial Statements 2012/13, attached as Annex A to the Borough 
Treasurer’s report, be approved 

ii. The out-turn expenditure for the year be noted and that the provisions 
(£3.523million as detailed in Section 5.3 of the Borough Treasurer’s report) 
and earmarked reserves (£18.378million as detailed in section 5.4 of the 
Borough Treasurer’s report) be approved 

iii. The Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee sign and date the 
Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Committee 

iv. The Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee be authorised to sign 
and date the Letter of Representation set out in Annex B of the Borough 
Treasurer’s report 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


